Foglio istruzioni
IT
Descrizione
Gli ekinex® EK-BF1-TP-D1/D2 sono dispositivi utiliz-
zati per controllare alimentatori elettronici (ECG) con
un’interfaccia DALI (secondo EN 62386) tramite il bus
di installazione KNX. Il dispositivo converte i comandi
di commutazione e dimmerazione dal sistema KNX col-

threaded core, torque max 0.8 Nm
•	 Bus line: KNX terminal block, screwless 0.6…0.8
mm, single core. Color codification: red = + (positive)
bus conductor, black = - (negative) bus conductor
Control elements
•	 Programming button to toggle between normal and
addressing mode of the KNX
•	 1 x button Man. to activate manual mode
•	 8x buttons to toggle between groups in manual mode
and to execute broadcast and service functions
Display elements
•	 LED red: indicates normal/addressing mode
•	 LED red/green/blue: indicates manual mode and er-
ror message
•	 8x LED red: indicates group status and error mes-
sages
DALI-bus
•	 Number of outputs: 1 (for EK-BF1-TP-D1) or 2 (for
EK-BF1-TP-D2) DALI output
•	 Output type: Single-Master Application Controller
according to EN 62386-103 ed. 2
•	 Number of ballasts: max. 64 ECGs according to EN
62386-101 ed1 and ed 2
•	 DALI voltage: typically 16 VDC, short-circuit proof
max. 250mA, basic insulation (no SELV)
•	 Recommended wire cross-section: min. 1.5 mm²
•	 Guaranteed supply current: 128mA
•	 Maximum supply current: 250mA
•	 Shutdown delay: 600ms after DALI short circuit
shutdown occurs
•	 Start-up attempt after shutdown: 5s after short-cir-
cuit detection
Mechanical data
•	 Casing: Plastic ABS – V0
•	 imensions REG casing 4TE: 71mm x 58mm x 90mm
(WxHxL)
•	 Weight: ca. 130 g
•	 Mounting: 35mm DIN rail
Electrical safety
•	 Protection type (in accordance with EN 60529): IP20
•	 Protection class (according to IEC 1140): I
•	 Overvoltage category: III
•	 Pollution class (in accordance with EN60664-1): 2
•	 KNX Bus: SELV 24 V DC
•	 DALI Bus: typical 16V DC, 250mA base isolation,
(no SELV)
EMC requirements
•	 Complies with directive 2014 / 30 / EU
Environmental conditions
•	 Weather resistance: EN 50090-2-2
•	 Operating temperature: - 5 ~ + 45°C
•	 Storage temperature: - 25 ~ + 55°C
•	 Transportation temperature: - 25 ~ + 70°C
•	 Working humidity: 5 ~ 93% RH not condensing
Certification
•	 KNX certified
•	 DIIA certified according to EN 62386-101 ed 2 and
EN 62386-103 ed 2
•	 Support of time scheduling programmes to control
groups and ECGs according to values and/or colour.